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SUBSIDY TO FARMERS THROUGH PM KISAN


2714. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:


Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare कृषि एवं षकसान कल्याण मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the subsidy provided to the farmers through PM KISAN during the last year along with the district-wise details thereof in the State of Rajasthan; and

(b) the details of the institutional credit provided as well as the Kisan Credit Card (KCC) applications approved and the credit sanctioned to the farmers during the last year in the State of Rajasthan?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृषि एवं षकसान कल्याण मंत्री   (SHRI ARJUN MUNDA)


(a) The PM-KISAN scheme is a central sector scheme launched in February 2019 by the Hon’ble

Prime Minister to supplement the financial needs of land-holding farmers. Under this scheme, a financial benefit of Rs 6,000/- per year is transferred in three equal instalments, every four months, into the bank accounts of farmers across the country through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode. The PM-KISAN scheme is one of the largest DBT Schemes in the World.


A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without any involvement of the middlemen. Maintaining absolute transparency in registering and verifying beneficiaries, the Government of India has disbursed over Rs 2.81 lakh Cr to more than 11 Cr farmers in 15 instalments since inception including in the State of Rajasthan. The district-wise details of funds released in the State of Rajasthan during FY 2022-23 are given at Annexure.


(b) The bank category wise details of the institutional credit disbursed to farmers of Rajasthan for crop loans and term loans from 1st April, 2022 to 31st March, 2023 includes Rs.99,340 crores to commercial banks, Rs.20,102 crores to cooperative banks and Rs.22,171 crores to Regional Rural Banks (RRBs).

Hence, the total disbursement to agencies during the given period is Rs.1,41,612 crores.


 Kisan Credit Card Scheme aims to provide adequate and timely credit support from the banking system under a single window to the farmers for their cultivation & other needs including consumption and investment. It has been in operation since August 1998. There are approximately 65.4 lakh operative KCC holders with outstanding amount of Rs.99,551 Crores as on 31.03.2023 in the State of Rajasthan.


Annexure


District-wise details of funds released in the State of Rajasthan during FY 2022-23


Sl No. District   Beneficiaries   Amount (In Rs Cr.)

1.   AJMER                        2,64,383                           136.68

2.   ALWAR                        3,31,004                           168.75

3.   BANSWARA                        1,92,251                           100.89

4.   BARAN                        1,96,452                           102.92

5.   BARMER                        3,80,435                           200.65

6.   BHARATPUR                        2,65,882                           137.10

7.   BHILWARA                        3,53,250                           201.61

8.   BIKANER                        1,64,296                              87.00

9.   BUNDI                        1,65,784                              86.68

10.   CHITTORGARH                        2,22,536                           116.70

11.   CHURU                        2,44,801                           131.16

12.   DAUSA                        1,91,190                              96.60

13.   DHOLPUR                        1,37,937                              74.84

14.   DUNGARPUR                        1,98,859                              98.25

15.   GANGANAGAR                        1,46,498                              79.85

16.   HANUMANGARH                        1,99,549                           103.61

17.   JAIPUR                        4,09,765                           209.49

18.   JAISALMER                           62,439                              35.53

19.   JALORE                        2,34,064                           119.70

20.   JHALAWAR                        2,55,789                           130.23

21.   JHUNJHUNU                        2,15,996                           111.95

22.   JODHPUR                        3,19,167                           174.65

23.   KARAULI                        1,35,993                              70.79

24.   KOTA                        1,70,719                              86.28

25.   NAGAUR                        3,72,922                           193.90

26.   PALI                        2,26,722                           113.76

27.   PRATAPGARH                        1,06,405                              50.74

28.   RAJSAMAND                        1,36,890                              67.84

29.   SAWAI MADHOPUR                        1,56,774                              79.73

30.   SIKAR                        2,50,953                           129.49

31.   SIROHI                           74,704                              38.83

32.   TONK                        2,53,984                           134.52

33.   UDAIPUR                        2,21,416                           122.43

  Total                     72,59,810                        3,793.16


*****

